Without the sale of ERUs the IRR for the Sudenai and Lendimai wind power plants is estimated to be
6.66 %. Average IRR for new natural gas based cogeneration power plants is higher – 8-10%. Moreover
EU structural funds are available for new cogeneration plants but not for wind power projects in
Lithuania. With the EU structural support IRR of new cogeneration plants increases to around 15%. This
fact makes cogeneration option more attractive for the investors compared to the wind power.

Given investor requirements and the risks associated with this project, this additional revenue is required
to make the project financially viable. The financial modelling shows that the financial income from sale
of Emission Reduction Units during 2008-12 improves the IRR of the projects to 7.01 % and makes the
projects thus more attractive for the commercial investors to undertake. Adding income from ERU sales
to future cash inflows will double NPV of equity investmemt.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

Power production of the wind farms, ERU price, interest rate and investment cost have been altered to
see the effect on projects’ profitability.

Sensitivity to change in power production, Sudenai/Lendimai
 -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
Production, MWh 33,200 37,350 41,500 45,650 49,800
IRR (incl ERUs) 4.14 % 5.63 % 7.01 % 8.34 % 9.63 %

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
FOR SMALL-SCALE PROJECTS - Version 01.1

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page
19

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Sensitivity to change in ERU price, Sudenai/Lendimai
 -100% -50% -20% 0% 20% 50%
ERU price, EUR
IRR  Confidential - Information Only Available to Independent Entity

Step 3. Barrier analysis

Sub-step 3a. Identify barriers that would prevent the implementation of type of the proposed project
activity: